BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

& Award (S Contract O Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: 04/05/2022
* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award L]

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):
Airwave Communication Enterprises, Inc.

*Project Title/Description:
Emergency Code Equipment and Labor.

*Purpose:

Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-PO-17-218, Amendment No. 08. This Amendment extends the
contract termination date to 10/17/22 to allow time for re-solicitation of contract. No additional funds required at this
time.

Administering Department: Fleet Services

*Procurement Method:
Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11,12.010, Competitive sealed bidding, on 04/18/17, the Board of Supervisors approved an award
of contract for an initial term of one (1) year'and an annual award amount of $1,200,000.00 with four (4) one-year renewal options.

On 01/02/18, the Procurement Director approved Amendment No. 01, which extended the termination date to 04/17/19 and added a partial
annual award amount of $32,000.00 for a cumulative not-fo-exceed contract amount of $1,232,000.00. Three (3) renewal options remained.

On 09/04/18, the Procurement Director approved Amendment No. 02, which added the remaining annual award amount of $1,168,000.00 for a
curmulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $2,400,000.00.

Effective' 11/02/18, the Procurement Officer processed Amendment No. 03, which changed the vendor's legal name from Creative
Communications Sales and Rentals, inc. to Airwave Communication Enterprises, Inc.

On 02/43/19, the Procurement Director approved Amendment No. 04, which extended the termination date to 04/17/20 and added a partial
annual award amount of $836,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $3,236,000.00. Two (2) renewal options remained.

On 01/07/20, the Procurement Director approved Amendment No. 05, which extended the termination date to 04/17/21 and added a partial
annual award amount of $770,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $4,008,000.00. One (1) renewal option remained.

On 02/01/21, the Procurement Director approved Amendment No. 06, which extended the termination date to 04/17/22. No additional funds
were required at this time,

On 03/11/22, the Procurament Director approved Amendment No. 07, which added a partial annual award amount of $800,000.00 for a
cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $4,806,000.00.

PRCUID: 249530
Attachmenti: Master Agreement.

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

To provide Fleet Services and Sheriff Department with emergency vehicle, parts, equipment, installation, repairs and
warranties.

*Public Benefit:
Fast response time of available emergency vehicles.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:
Availability of product, delivery times of parts, repairs, installation and services.

*Retroactive:
No.

N peoe®
“To Codt 3-\g-al (1)

Revised 5/2020 : Page 1 of 2




Contract f Award Information

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e.,15-123):
Commencement Date; g Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):
[] Expense Amount: $* ] Revenue Amount: $

*Funding Source(s) required:

Funding from General Fund? CYes (ONo If Yes $ %

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? [1Yes [JNe
If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient?

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? [JYes [JNo
If Yes, attach Risk's approval.

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? [JYes [ONo

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10.

Amendment / Revised Award Information

Document Typa: MA Department Code: PO Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): 17-219
Amendment No.: 08 AMS Version No.: 22
Commencement Date: 04/18/2022 New Termination Date: 10/17/2022
Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS):
(= Expense or (O Revenue ®Increase (ODecrease  Amount This Amendment: $ 0.00
Is there revenue included? (OYes @i No If Yes &

*Funding Source(s} required: Internal Service Fund

Funding from General Fund? (Yes ®No IfYes & %0
Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) (O Award  C Amendment
Document Type: Department Code: Grant Number (i.e.,15-123):
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Amendment Number:

[ Match Amount: $ ] Revenue Amount: $

*All Funding Source(s) required:

*Match funding from General Fund? (Yes ("No I Yes § %

*Match funding from other sources? (CYes (UNo IfYes $ %o
*Funding Source:

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the -
Federal government or passed through other organization(s)?

Stephen M., {, Digilally signed by Stephen M. _ . ; Digitally signed by Michae!
Contact: Procurement Officer: Romero /Sawmannvawsore Division Manager: Michael Warreniyer o @ vsra oron
Department: Procurement Director: 1€ SPENCEF sas matus s woems 7o Telephone: 520-724-3021
Department Director Signature/Date: Ray Ochotorena i o il A

Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date:; ‘ E/H//ZQZ)Z,
County Administrator Signature/Date: Eﬁ 3]!5[2622__

{Required for Board Agenda/Addendum lfems)

Revised 5/2020 Page 2 of 2




n MASTER AGREEMENT

PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA
PIMA COUNTY THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES
CONTRACT EXECUTION
Master Agreement No: 17000000000000000219 MA Version: 22 Page: 1 of B8
Description: Emergency Code Equipment and Labar
| Pima County Procurement Department Initiation Date: 04-18-2022
T
s 150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl Expiration. Date: 10-17-2022
E
s Tucson AZ 85701
R
U
lssued By:  STEPHEN ROMERD M NTE Amount:  $1,562,828.37
E il i .
Phone: 5207243021 8 Used Amount: $1,552,829.37
R Email: stephen.remero@pima.gov
v
Creative Communications Sales and Rentals Inc Contact: MIKE COLVIN
E
Email: -mike.colvin@creativecom.com
D PHOENIX AZ 85040
Terms: 0.00 %
0 Days: 30
R
Shipping Method: Vendor Method
Delivery Type:
FOB:
Modification Reason
Amendment No. 08 exiends the termination date to 10/17/22 to allow time for re-solicitation of contract. No additional funds required at this time.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special
- Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.




i, MASTER AGREEMENT
m | PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

PIMA COUNTY THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES
CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No: 17000000000000000219 MA Version: 22 Page: § of &8

Description: Emergency Code Equipment and Labor

I Pima County Procurement Department Initiation Date: 04-18-2022
T
S 160 W. Congress St. 5th Fl Expiration Date: 10-17-2022
E
s Tucson AZ 85701
R
u
Issued By:  STEPHEN ROMERQ M NTE Amount: $3.253.170.63
E ) . ,253,170.
Phone: 5207243021 s Used Amount:  $2,316,687.47
R Email: stephen.romero@pima.gov
v ‘
Airwave Communication Enterprises Inc Contact: Gary Shoup
E-
N 2727 Supply Ave Phone: 323-725-0998
Emnail: garyshoup@aol.com
b Commerce CA 90040
Terms: 0.00 %
o Days: 30
R
Shipping Method: Vendor Method
Delivery Type:
FOB:

Modification Reason
Amendment No. 08 extends the termination date to 10/17/22 to allow time for re-solicitation of contract. No additional funds required at this time.

This Master Agreement incorpeorates the attached decuments, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.




P MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

"y

PIMA COUNTY

Master Agreement No: 17000000000000000218 MA Version: 22 Page: 6 of B8

Line Description

1 Westin HDX Winch Bumper/Grill Guard (Chevy Tahoe 3SV4x4 bld)

Discount UoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $1,233.00 57-93805
2 Warn Winch M8000 (Chevy Tahoe SSV4x4 Build) . :

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 Y% EA $961.00 26502
3 Redi Lift Leveing Kit for Chevy Tahoe (Chevy Tahoe 55V4x4 bu :

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Cod VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $228.00 66-3085
4 Gun Locks with Handcuff Keys (see line 6) '

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % ' EA $75.00 WE|-PSL1#H
& Setina XI Partition

Discount UomM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $789.25 PK-1152TAH15
& Dual Gun Rack/Mount-Shot Gun Lock+ Rifle Lock

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $273.99 WEI-002
7 Prisoner Seat & Rear Cage Combo

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % ) EA $1,267.70 TP-TH15-08-R
8 22" Wide Console incl. Floor Plate/ from TROY

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $549.40 CG-F-THOS-22
: Arm Rest '

Discount UOM Unit Price " Stock Code VPN MPN °

0.0000 % EA $123.75 AC-TB-ARMMNT-58
10 Cup Holder

Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MFPN

0.0000 % EA $36.40 AC-INBHG
11 Storage Tray/Sunglass Holder

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $28.50 FP-SGTRAY
12 DC Power Qutlet w/Cap

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $8.40 L3-AP1SET
13 Side Mount Computer Arm

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $336.00 CM-SDMT-SL-LED
14 Setina Door Cover Set

Discount UomM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $301.75 DK100TAH1S
15 7' Caté Crossover Cable for modem/dock

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $8.39 523634
16 Surface Mount Tri-Band Antenna

Discount Uom tInit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $91.29 SM-

U15-1A2CHT-180(475188)
17 USB A-B Male 3'
. Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $6.99 AE1462.ND
18 FRT Bumper Red/White Surface mount

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $50.50 ENFSSS3D
19 FRT Bumper Bliue/White Surface Mount

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $99.50 PART # ENFSSS3E




b,

MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No: 17000000000600000219 MA Version: 22 Page: ¥ of 8
Line Description

20 Headlight Wig-Wag Flasher

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $53.00 ETHTAHO-07
21 Red LED Strobe in Driver Side Headlight

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $66.50 ELUC25010R
22 Blue LED Strobe in Passenger Side Headlight

Discount ) LHOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $66.50 ELU2S010B
23 Under Driver Side Mirror Red/White wiWhite Over Ride

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $149.00 ENT2B3D
24 Under Passenger Side Mirror BluefWhite w/White Over Ride

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $149.00 ENT283E
25 Driver Side Rear Side Carge Window Single Nforce Red/White

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $107.00 ENFSGS3D
26 Passenger Side Rear Side Cargo Window Single Nforce Biue/Whi

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $107.00 ENFSGS3E
27 Driver Side Rear Hatch Recessed in Hatch when open Nforce

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $86.00 ENFSRS1R
28 Passenger Side Rear Hatch Recessed in Hatch when Open Nforce

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $86.00 ENFSRSR1B
29 3x7 White Cargo Light when Hatch is Opened

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $19.77 ECVDMLTST4G
30 Rear Spoiler Nforce Red/Blue w/Red Override Brake Applied

Discount uUom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $78.50 ENFRMS3J
31 Under Rear Spoiler Light Bracket

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $37.50 PNFSLRSBTH
32 License Plate Nforce Fit Red/White w/White Override /Reve

Discount [He]] Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $85.00 ENFFTSSMSBD
33 License Plate Nforce Fit Blue/White wiWhite Override /Rev

Discount UoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $85.00 ENFFTSSMSEE
34 3x7 White Cargo Light for Prisoner Compartment

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $21.50 ECVDMLTST4G
35 Passenger Compartment Light Red/White

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $52.00 ECVDMLTALLD
36 Nforce LED Lightbar w/Emitter Multi-Color

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $3,043.50 : ENFLBS1254
37 Siren AMP 200 Watt

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $383.50 ENGSA07152
38 Speaker 100W

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $173.50 ETSS100N




n MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

1

Master Agreement No: 17000000000000000219 MA Version: 22 Page: 8 of
Line Description
39 Remote Nodes Blue Print

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $172.50 ENGNDC4C1
40 Blue Print Central Confroller

Discount uoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $307.50 ENGCCO01241
41 Blue Print Control Panel

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $137.50 ENGCP18001
42 Blue Print Remote Harness Kit

Discount’ UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $32.50 ENGHNKQZ
43 Blue Print Central Harness Kit

Discount Uuom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $35.00 ENGHNKO1
44 Setina Front Bumper w/Grill Lighfing Built-in

Discount UoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $961.25 BK2044TAH15
45 Setina Front Bumper wiGrill Lighting Built-in

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $061.25 BK2044iTU12
46 Sound Off Headlight/Taillight Flasher

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $42.00 ETHFSS-FV
47 Setina Rear Cargo Partition

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $436.75 PK0123ITU122ND
48 Setina XL Partition w/Slider

Discount UocMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $759.25 PK1125ITU125CA
49 Nforce LED 54 Inch DOT Amber Lightbar

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $2,007.82 i ENFLBS1254PW
50 DOT Lightbar Switch '

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $169.00 ETSPE90
51 Relay Kit

Discount UOom Uinit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $92.93 V24132A20012200
52 Installation, Service, and repairs of Code Equipment

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MFPN

0.0000 Y% HOUR $65.00
53 Free Form Line for items not listed

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % $0.00




